RM’000

Recognised in profit and loss:

Current service cost 13,468 9,515  70 66

Interest cost 10,452 9,651  54 49

Total, included in employee benefits expense (Note 9) 23,920 19,166  124 115

Recognised in other comprehensive income:

Actuarial loss arising from remeasurement of defined benefit plan 36,565 - 381 -

161

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

S A R AWA K  E N E R G Y  -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

30.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTD.)

	 Principal actuarial assumptions used:

Group Company

2016
%

2015
%

2016
%

2015
%

Discount rate 5.70  5.80 5.70  5.80

Medical cost inflation rate
10% reducing to

4% in 4 years
10% reducing to

4% in 4 years
10% reducing to

4% in 4 years
10% reducing to

4% in 4 years

	 The average life expectancy of an individual retiring at age 60 (2015: 60) is 16 years (2015:16 years).

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis of the change in the discount rate and medical cost inflation rate as at 31 December is shown below:

Impact on retirement benefit obligations
Increase/(Decrease)

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

1% increase in discount rate (32,647) (25,361) (241) (172)

1% increase in medical cost inflation rate 40,227 35,386 309 247

31.	 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

 Amount

Group and Company

Number of
ordinary shares

’000
Par value

RM
Share capital

RM’000
Share premium

RM’000

Total share
capital and

share premium
RM’000

Issued and fully paid 1,610,569 1 1,610,569 149,644 1,760,213

162

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

S A R AWA K  E N E R G Y  -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

31.	 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM (CONT’D.)

Number of ordinary
 shares of RM1.00 each Amount

2016
’000

2015
’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

Authorised share capital

Ordinary shares of RM1.00 each 2,900,000 2,900,000 2,900,000 2,900,000

5-year 5% redeemable convertible preference shares of
RM0.10 each 1,000,000 1,000,000 100,000 100,000

At 1 January/31 December 3,900,000 3,900,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

	 The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share
without restrictions and rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

	 Share premium comprises the premium paid on subscription of shares in the Company over and above the par value of the shares.

32.	 RESERVES

Group Company

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

Non-distributable:

Capital reserve (a) 85,355 85,355 - -

Capital redemption reserve (b) 73,128 73,128 73,128 73,128

Available-for-sale reserve (c) (1,397) 20,610 (1,397) 20,610